February 15, 2022
Tuesday, February 15, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30

a.m. Supervisors Talsma, Carpenter, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

County Engineer, Mike Frietsch, presented to the Board quotes for 10 new motor graders, and they

are as follows:
Murphy Tractor
Ziegler

Deere 670G $2,920,000
CAT 140

$3,201,990

Deere 770G  $3,220,000
CAT 150

$3,525,060

Engineer Frietsch’s recommendation was to purchase the Deere 770G.

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to purchase 10 Deer 770G motor graders at a price of

$3,220,000 from Murphy Tractor with delivery to be as early as October, 2022.
YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve an agreement between Jasper County
and BBS Architects for professional design fees associated with the conservation and restoration of the

murals and decorative painting in the Jasper County Courthouse. The fee is to be $8,000.
YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Adam Sparks, Building and Grounds Director, presented to the Supervisors quotes for a Dumper

Dogg Box for a work truck and the quotes are as follows:

Badger Body & Truck Equipment Co.  $7,070.00
Future Line Truck Bodies $8,762.29
Hawkeye Truck Equipment $6,755.00
Truck Equipment Inc. $6,768.00

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to purchase a Dumper Dogg Box from Hawkeye

Truck Equipment in the amount of $6,755.00.
YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Julia Prendergast to the ARPA Committee,

representing the NE Quadrant of the County.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES
NAY: TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Larry Ladd, At-Large, to the ARPA

Committee.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve the publication of gross wages for 2021.

Jasper County 2021 Gross Wages

Employee Name Wages Employee Name Wages Employee Name Wages
Aldrich, Brenda 5,106.92 Guthrie, Leyna 36,943.51 Oldsen, Gregory 57,016.22
Aldrich, Nicholas 76,329.21 Guy, Michael 50.00 Oleson, Joseph 8,880.00
Allan, Denise 80,308.65 Guy, Rhonda 50.00 Oleson, Josiah 6,144.00
Anderson, Dale 645.37 Guy, Summer 47,707.85 Osborn, Tate 3,977.51
Arnaud, Ashten 48,166.68 Hackathorn, Adam 47,228.12 Otto, Noreen 625.00
Arnold, Anita 7,135.32 Halferty, Jacob 3,158.52 Parrott, Dennis 78,508.68



Arrowood, Brad
Arrowood, Jacob
Arrowood, Teresa
Balmer, Michael
Barnett, Wyatt
Barr, Dale

Barton, Jason
Beatty, Steven
Bennett, Kelly
Benskin, Terry
Berriman, Theresa
Beukema, Michael
Beukema, Susan
Bird, Whitney
Birkenholtz, Todd
Birkenholz, Lynette
Bishop, Douglas
Blackford, Dylan
Blair, Cindy

Blink, Peter
Block, Benjamin
Bond, Howard
Bond, Judy

Borg, Joshua
Borts, Kevin
Brandhof, Duane
Braun, Warren
Brindle, Noah
Britton, Joshua
Brunner, Cynthia
Bruns, Molly
Bruxvoort, Brandon
Bucklin, Brandon
Bucklin, Delaine
Bucklin, Michael
Burg Jr, John
Burg, Barbara
Cable, Carl
Cantu, Katie
Carpenter, Dennis
Chance, Debra
Chance, Tim
Clapper, Dennis
Clay, Ashley
Clement, Sabrina
Clinch, Deborah
Clymer, Jacob
Coleman, Chad
Cooling, Dennis
Crook, Victoria
Cross, Jennifer
Cross, Lisa
Cross, Tracy
Cummings, Daniel
Cummings, Sharon
Cupples, Roger
Davis, Roxanne
De Vries, John
Deegan, John
DeGoey, Janet
DeJong, Douglas
DeJong, Karen
DeJong, Tracy
Deppe, Brent
DeWitt, Joshua
DeZwarte, Carol
Dodds, Cameron
Dodds, Julie

53,815.20
42,490.00
66,732.34
2,466.66
25.00
58,057.17
63,233.64
50.00
108,219.24
50.00
742.80
100.00
100.00
24,331.88
53,222.93
58,340.03
78,508.68
59,493.28
623.60
100,511.31
25,387.30
225.00
225.00
58,139.95
50.00
50.00
68,532.34
48,105.49
47,689.28
591.68
42,634.15
70,162.44
51,920.78
3,522.84
58,662.64
424.67
427.04
100.00
66,136.67
43,658.96
50.00
50.00
50.00
44,711.68
42,702.88
144.00
59,737.23
40,820.75
64,304.93
54,643.62
654.98
180.00
78,442.57
544.44
402.00
41,858.96
53,655.59
942.70
15,450.39
180.00
564.00
576.00
62,529.88
150.00
49,129.76
445.88
60,937.09
58,643.98

Halferty, John
Hanna, Michael
Harding, Josh
Harms, James
Harned, James
Hartgers, Joseph
Hartgers, Melissa
Harthoorn, Norma
Headington, Amanda
Headington, Marc
Heath, Jeanann
Hecox, Wendy
Henning, Kelley
Henry, Natasha
Hernandez, David
Higginbotham, Paul
Hitchler, Robert
Hjortshoj, Paul
Hodge, Tiffany
Hodnett, Michael
Hodnett, Steve
Hoebelheinrich, Jeffrey
Hofer, Jerry
Hoover, Michael
Horn, Neisha
Hubbard-Heidemann, Inabelle
Huggins, Brandon
Huisman, Theodore
Huisman, Vivian
Hull, Dawn

Hull, Michelle
Hunter, Cale
lllingworth, Alex
Jackson, Kurt
Jaggars, Shawna
Jennings, Brett
Jennings, Jenna
Jones, Evelyn
Jordan, Karla
Karns, Betty
Keenan, Kenny
Keenan, Pamela
Keith, Craig
Kelsey, Victoria
Kenney, Darrell
Kenney, Sandra
Kepler, Amber
Keuning, Judd
Kingery, Jonathon
Kingery, Marcy
Klein, Paul

Korte, Lori

Lamb, Renee
Lanferman, Nathan
Langmaid, Kent
Lazenby, Kira
Leaming, Marcia
Lee, Laura

Lenz, Regina
Leon, Anthony
Lewis, James
Lillard, Brenda
Lowry, Jason
Luetters, Kevin
Lundberg, Leonard
Maher, Joanne
Main, Andrew
Mann, Jennifer

120,735.77
6,151.25
58,154.26
64,446.01
51,790.90
58,200.17
66,732.36
466.80
55,147.00
75,873.05
29,379.63
67,922.64
61,297.80
63,436.18
10,065.42
9,581.12
175.00
25.00
39,776.37
216.00
58,157.88
72.00
50.00
42,802.20
459.76
181.90
52,706.76
600.00
600.00
46,366.89
32,818.25
20,215.45
9,566.23
41,150.38
34,692.98
43,548.46
55,332.29
411.68
776.40
420.64
150.00
66,732.35
54,857.43
678.40
50.00
50.00
26,544.13
58,247.95
49,992.92
15,691.76
55,104.39
417.84
6,758.36
48,914.34
50.00
66,483.81
8,686.20
429.60
47,603.84
75,397.60
51,486.60
44,268.80
84,909.47
81,173.29
6,503.96
5,844.16
46,220.18
396.00

Parsons, Kay
Penton, Maria
Peters, David
Pickett, Alvin
Pietrack, Nicholas
Pimentel, Dora
Poulter, Bryan
Poulter, Mary
Powell, Iva

Pratt, Jasmine
Preston, Heather
Pryor, Rebecca
Pyle, David

Rader, Kassandra
Rains, Michael
Ratcliff, Linda
Ratliff, Jerry
Rawlins, Karen
Rawlins, Rick

Read, Jade

Rhone, Ericka
Richardson, Lisa
Ross, Heather
Ross, Jack
Rozendaal, Coretha
Rozendaal, Duane
Runner-Krough, Marlene
Schmidt, Gordon
Scroggins, Carrie
Self, Pepper
Sexton, Kathryn
Shabhriari, Kurosh
Shangarapu, Carmen
Sheeder, Bradley
Sheeder, Erika
Shoenhair, Josie
Shutts, Brad
Simmons, Danielle
Simon, Dennis
Smith, Andrew
Smith, Angela
Smith, Brenda
Smith, Marc

Smith, Matthew
Spangenburg, Edward
Sparks, Adam
Sparks, Jim
Springer, Susan
Springer, Taylor
Squire, Nathan

St John, Jamie
Stephenson, Michael
Stevenson, Dennis
Stutt, Russell
Swersie, Jennifer
Talsma, Brandon
Talsma, Holly
Thomas, Debra
Thomas, Lawrence
Thompson, Katherine
Thorpe, Keith

Titus, Jill

Tool, Jacob

Topp, Connie
Townley, Gregory
Trease, Patricia
Udelhoven, Spencer
Van Der Hart, Courtney

225.00
34,568.69
100.00
59,668.57
75,397.61
4,537.71
348.00
595.44
4,261.21
54,960.16
53,162.93
84,655.32
58,503.16
35,551.14
634.80
180.00
64,304.95
443.82
15,068.51
27,310.73
53,681.37
35,695.40
54,301.75
2,339.61
485.30
103,498.21
576.00
49,043.13
50.00
25,706.10
593.60
381.92
54,505.10
63,526.49
49,979.84
6,630.95
94,305.45
26,883.94
92,363.59
57,735.65
42,009.68
50.00
64,251.81
450.00
63,437.29
87,015.68
77,272.69
700.00
10,821.79
30,559.42
56,956.30
11,007.93
4,724.13
22,635.39
594.18
41,858.96
235.04
39,539.87
181.50
48,981.14
24,629.82
100.00
48,066.28
242.88
419.52
293.75
60,836.35
32,486.20



Doland, Jason 64,675.39 Marchant, Kaylea 29,910.16 Van Der Hart, Kyle 48,583.02

Doolittle, Michael 51,021.16 Marconi, Dolores 43,157.20 Van Der Kamp, Caryl 25.00
Douglas Jr, Charles 49,561.26 Marshall, Brian 55,813.50 Van Kooten, Corey 60,427.15
Dove, James 593.36 Maxwell, Mary 627.52 Van Kooten, Laura 18,164.60
Dunifer, Alexander 1,849.97 Mc Adams, Lisa 57,336.65 Van Maanen, Dennis 50.00
Dunifer, Jourdan 43,697.39 Mc Quiston, Connie 57,520.19 Van Manen, Kelli 59,356.72
Dunsbergen, Debra 229.44 McCuen, Sarah 679.40 Van Manen, Ryan 57,936.91
Dunsbergen, Kent 64,461.12 McDaniel, Jane 198.00 Van Veen, Diana 231.68
Dunsbergen, Velda 424.40 McManus, Stephen 9,553.75 Van Veen, Donna 231.68
Dydell, Christopher 43,400.50 Menninga, Linda 458.80 Van Waardhuizen, Scott 76,704.15
Eaton, Ryan 98,294.80 Meredith, Cynthia 66,732.33 Van Zante, Bradley 29,395.07
Eatwell, John 50.00 Meyer, Kelley 53,775.98 Van Zante, Keri 86,280.64
Eilander, David 10,764.72 Meyer, Megan 500.00 Van Zante, Marlis 317.02
Elam, Jamie 51,494.24 Meyer, Troy 25.00 Van Zee, John 500.00
Elliott, Rickie 72,305.90 Miller, Jacquelin 603.44 Vander Leest, Carmen 599.32
Ellis, Kathryn 27,439.87 Miller, Kimberly 200.80 Vander Pol, Ethan 51,372.88
Engle, Daniel 68,045.39 Milliman, Polly 2,770.16 Ver Ploeg, Karna 197.20
Ergenbright, Michele 37,100.20 Modlin, Alayna 53,697.60 Verwers, Jacqualine 42,031.70
Erickson, Linda 625.00 Moore, Debra 132.75 VVon Dielingen, Stacey 22,413.82
Eslinger, Renee 50.00 Moore, Kermit 141.38 Vos, June 6,132.72
Faidley, Frank 200.00 Moore, Vicki 820.88 Walters, Makennah 24,430.54
Faidley, Margaret 125.00 Moorman, Stephanie 2,062.37 Warrick, Noralee 233.92
Ferguson, Jean 479.21 Morrow, Liberty 20,428.24 Wasion, Lorena 360.00
Fifer, Sara 1,120.00 Moss, Landon 23,811.52 Wasion, Sean 375.00
Figland, Nicholas 100.00 Mulgrew, Christina 66,732.34 Webster, Cindy 4,604.44
Fitzgerald, Reanna 37,975.72 Murphy, Stephen 282.00 Weithers, Leah 7,639.99
Flattery, Mary 50.00 Murray, Leon 4,831.37 Wendt, Kyle 50.00
Flood, Alyssa 4,680.00 Naber, Michael 550.00 Weuve, Staci 40,687.48
Ford, Derick 60,692.68 Nation, Susan 63,542.68 Whitaker, Kathy 595.04
Ford, Marta 650.00 Nearmyer, Richard 100.00 White, Jarica 48,955.68
Freese, Randy 84,909.53 Neleman, Todd 52,922.67 Wickett, Thomas 46,903.66
Frietsch, Michael 50,977.02 Nelson, Jerald 51,541.73 Wiggins, Brad 49,601.43
Gary, Melissa 41,352.96 Nelson, Nichole 43,367.20 Wilkerson, Kolbe 12,797.58
Gorsuch, Michael 180.00 Nichol, Chad 51,909.43 Williams, Nicole 5,169.15
Gragg, Terry 57,648.09 Nicholson, Scott 127,535.16 Winfield, lan 77,292.94
Graham, David 33,996.75 Nikkel, Betty 50.00 Winfield, Kristina 60,779.09
Gregerson, Janice 185.60 Nolin, Craig 52,918.65 Wing, Darin 49,866.06
Griggs, Sherry 216.00 Nolin, Michael 25.00 Wright, Steven 64,861.54
Groves, Aaron 16,387.68 Norman, Jerad 57,275.11 Young, Susan 54,120.18
Gruhn, Brian 100.00 Northrup, Jon 50.00 Zach, Keith 10,178.13
Gunsaulus, Michael 92,598.69 Ohmstede, Janelle 588.00 Total Wages 10,245,851.00

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for
02/08/2022.
YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to appoint Jeff Holschuh to the Compensation
Commission-Owner/City Resident.
YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, February 15, 2022, meeting
of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.
YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor Brandon Talsma, Chairman



